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in respect of the other three grants are under preparation.

Territorial Conned ltalet

**. Shri asaratha eb Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state

(a) whether Rules framed for the conduct of business of the Tripura Territorial Council and bye-laws adopted for the functioning of the Council have been submitted to the Central Government for approval

(b) if so, whether such approval has been given and

(c) if not, the reasons lor the delay
m giving the necessary approval?

The Minister ot Home Affairs (Pandit G. B. Pant) (a) to (c)
Approval of the Central Government to the Rules of Procedure and Con duct of Business of the Tripura Territorial Council is not required under the Territorial Councils Act.
The Administrator forwarded   the
draft rules to the Central Govern ment for examination from the legal point of view. These rules are under scrutiny in the meantime, they have been provisionally passed by   the
Tripura Territorial Council.

As regards bye-laws, they have been forwarded for approval and are under examination in consultation with the Ministry of Law.

U.S. Naval Tanker

('Shrimati Reno Chakrarartty
•Ml. ̂ Shri Raghunath Singh

Shri Itongamaril

Will the Minister of efence be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that the U.S Consulate u* Bombay asked for assistance to send any tug to the assistance of the disabled U.S. Naval tanker Caney adrift in the Arabian
Sea and

fb) if so, the nature of assistance given?

The eputy MHMstor t   tfsttOb
(Shri ftaghttMiftiAh) (a) es.

(b) INS ISTNA, Indian Naval rigate, which had Just returned to Cochin from Exercises, put out to Sea Immediately and went to the-
assistance of USNS Caney. She remained with her until the latter was towed safely into the Bombay
Harbour.

The Port Trust, Cochin, Tug named COCHIN also went to the assistance of USNS Caney and stood by her until she was safely under tow.

Reserve Bank of India

*5$2 Shri Bamam Will the Minis ter of inance be pleased to state

(a) whether the Reserve Bank ha decided to close down its Central Accounts Office in Calcutta

(b) if so, the reasons for this de cision and

(c) how many employees will be affected as a result of this closure and in what manner?

The eputy Minister of   inance
(Shrimaii Tarkeshwari Sinha) (a) es

(b) Administrative facility.

(c) 85 employees, belonging to Classes 11 and III, who have volunteer-, ed for transfer are being moved from Calcutta to Nagpur. The Reserve Bank of India has stated that these 85 will be adequately compensated for the transfer and that the interests of those members of the staff wbo have not volunteered for transfer will also be safeguarded

Government-Aided Sch—b In elhi

*ft3. iri Siddasahjaftpa Will th*
Minister of* Education be pleased to state

(a) whether a recent convention ot teachers of aided schdols in elhi ft**
recommended the taking over of audfe
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•chool* by Government and

(b) if so, the action taken thereon?

Tin Maiiter ot flacAfclon (r. .
L. itifrtnutt) (a) And (b). The con vention recommended the taking over by the Government of the manage ment of only those schools which had been disaffiliated on account of mal-Administattion etc. As it had already been decided by Government to re place such disaffiliated institutions by new schools to be opened either by the Government or by the Corpor ation, no action was deemed necessary on the recommendations of the teachers' convention in this behalf.

Aaetont Maikuwrtpts in Tibet

f Shri Hem Barna
•634. BaHUr Iqbal Singh

Shri Bhakt *mhan

Will the Minister of Scientific Re search and cultural Attain be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that some Indian scholars are visiting Tibet to study ancient manuscripts of interest to India

(b) if 90, the particulars of those scholars and

(c) whether any definite information about the existence of manuscripts, monastery-wise, is available from Tibet?

Tht Wwmtf tt SMukdlc Research and Cmitsral A itn fShri Bantajnn aWr) (a) and (b). The proposal is uader consideration.

(c) The list of manuscripts monastery-wbe is not available.
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Pre-Examination Coaching of I.A.S. and I.P.S. Candidates

*53C. Shri Siddlah Will the Minis ter of Home Affairs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 3764 on the 9th May,
1958 and state

(a) the progress made in regard to the scheme of imparting prc-examination coaching to Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe Candidates tor LA.S., I.P.S. and other Central
Services and

(b) whether the scheme will be put into effect during the year
1958-59?

The aptoty Minister of Hoaae Affairs (Shrimati Alva) (a) The elhi University ptepihml a scheme for imparting pre-examination coach ing to Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe Candidates for these services.
But later they expressed their inabi lity to work it. Subsequently some other Universities were requested to prepare similar scheme if they would agree to take up this work. Only one University has so far submitted a scheme for this purpose, which is being examined.

(b) Ail posible efforts will be made to start pre-examination coaching for the Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe Candidates ir îng up the next examination to be held in Septem ber, 1989.

